

No. 06-427

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE SECONDARY SCHOOL ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

BRENTWOOD ACADEMY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER
& FELD, LLC
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

February 20, 2007

Pamela S. Karlan
(Counsel of Record)
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. When The Government Contracts With Private Parties, First Amendment Challenges To Contractual Terms, Such As TSSAA’s Recruiting Rule, Should Be Analyzed Under The Deferential Standard Used In This Court’s Government Employee And Conditional Spending Cases	4
A. The Relationship Between TSSAA And Brentwood In This Case Is Like The Relationship Between A Government Or Its Employees Or Contractors.....	5
B. The Relationship Between TSSAA And Brentwood In This Case Is Also Like The Relationship Between A Government And A Recipient Of Conditional Funding.....	6
C. The Distinction Between Sovereign State Action And Contractual State Action Works Better Than The Sixth Circuit’s Taxonomy	9
II. When A Contracting Party’s Speech Involves Only Matters Of Private Concern Directly Related To Its Contractual Undertaking, A State Actor’s Right To Enforce Contractual Restrictions Is Particularly Strong.....	11

- A. Speech By A Contracting Party That Does Not Touch A Matter Of Public Concern Is Entitled To Only Minimal Constitutional Protection12
- B. Letters To Eighth Graders About The Place And Time Of Spring Football Practice Do Not Constitute Speech On A Matter Of Public Concern.....13
- III. The Strong Governmental Interest In Ensuring Student Safety And Preserving The Educational Value Of Interscholastic Sports Justifies The Imposition Of Bargained-For Restrictions On Participants’ Speech.....16
- IV. Educational Authorities Such As TSSAA Are Entitled To Particular Deference In Enforcing Rules That Lie Within Their Educational Mission22
 - A. Under *Brentwood I*, TSSAA And Similar Bodies In Which Public Schools Participate Are Education Policymakers22
 - B. As An Educator, TSSAA Deserves Deference In Its Administration Of Interscholastic Athletics23
- CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alerding v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 779 F.2d 315 (6th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	24
<i>Angstadt ex rel Angstadt v. Midd-West Sch. Dist.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 436 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	18
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	11
<i>Baisden v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , 568 S.E.2d 32 (W. Va. 2002).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	1, 24, 25
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 442 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 262 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2001)	10, 14
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 981 (M.D. Tenn. 2003).....	13
<i>Burrows v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 891 F.2d 122 (6th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	25
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	13
<i>Chabert v. La. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 312 So.2d 343 (La. Ct. App. 1975).....	19

<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10
<i>Denis J. O'Connell High Sch. v. Va. High Sch. League</i> ,	
581 F.2d 81 (4th Cir. 1978)	19, 21
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> ,	
472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	12
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,	
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> ,	
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006)	1, 12
<i>Geldermann, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Co.</i> ,	
836 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	3, 23
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> ,	
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	1, 23, 25
<i>Ind. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. Carlberg</i> ,	
694 N.E.2d 222 (Ind. 1998)	19
<i>In re United States ex rel. Mo. State High Sch. Activities</i>	
<i>Ass'n</i> , 682 F.2d 147 (8th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Lake James Community Volunteer Fire Dep't v. Burke</i>	
<i>County</i> , 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free</i>	
<i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	24
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of New York</i> ,	
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	26
<i>Moreland v. W. Pa. Interscholastic Athletic League</i> ,	
572 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1978)	18

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , No. 06-278 (cert. granted Dec. 1, 2006)	1
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	13
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	25
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	16
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	10
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	5, 8, 13, 15
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	14
<i>Robbins v. Ind. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 941 F. Supp. 786 (S.D. Ind. 1996).....	19
<i>Rottmann v. Pa. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 922 (W.D. Pa 2004).....	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6, 9
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	24
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	10
<i>Stone v. Kan. State High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 761 P.2d 1255 (Kan. Ct. App. 1988)	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	24
<i>Walsh v. La. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 616 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	5, 7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*
